

No. 01-1500

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

\_\_\_\_\_  
Erick Cornell Clay,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

United States of America,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

\_\_\_\_\_  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

December 16, 2002

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Logical Sources For Interpreting The Term “Final” In Section 2255 Are Section 2244 And This Court’s Collateral Review Precedents.....	1
II. This Case Is Controlled By The Canon That Statutory Terms Should Be Read <i>In Pari Materia</i> Rather Than By The <i>Russello</i> Presumption. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	9
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	3
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	14, 15
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	16
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	15
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 683 (CA7 1982) .....	6
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	2
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	2
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	17
<i>Burnet v. Guggenheim</i> , 288 U.S. 280 (1933) .....	9
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	2
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) .....	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	11, 19
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Commissioner</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939).....	9
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	4
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	17
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	2
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	8
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	2
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	19, 20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18, 19
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	11
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991).....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13

<i>United States v. Bowler</i> , 252 F.3d 741 (CA5 2001) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Kington</i> , 875 F.2d 1091 (CA5 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (CA2 1988).....	8

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42) .....	18
8 U.S.C. 1158(a) .....	18
8 U.S.C. 1253(h).....	18
15 U.S.C. 1635(f).....	15
15 U.S.C. 1640(e) .....	15
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(1) .....	13
18 U.S.C. 1963(a)(2) .....	13
18 U.S.C. 3161(d)(2) .....	7
18 U.S.C. 3161(e).....	7
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(20) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1) .....	16
20 U.S.C. 1097(a) .....	16
20 U.S.C. 1097(d).....	16
26 U.S.C. 9701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2) .....	14
26 U.S.C. 9706(a) .....	14
26 U.S.C. 9711(g)(1) .....	14
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(A).....	20
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(2) .....	19
28 U.S.C. 2254.....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2254(i).....	19

28 U.S.C. 2255.....	passim
28 U.S.C. 2263.....	5
28 U.S.C. 2263(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. 1151.....	17
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(2) .....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. 7410(a)(3)(B).....	18

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) .....	13
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999) .....	6
THE NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (2001) .....	2

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	1, 5, 6
